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cept as otherwise provided in Minnesota Statutes Section 16.86, Sub-
division 5.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 471.62, is amended
to read;

471.62 Statutes, rules, or regulations may be adopted by
reference. Any village, borough, or town, however organized, may
incorporate in an ordinance by reference any statute of Minnesota,
any administrative rule or regulation of any department of the'state of
Minnesota affecting the municipality, or any code. Any such munici-
pality situated wholly or partly within 20 miles of the limits of a city
of the first class may similarly adopt by reference any ordinance of
such first class city or of any contiguous first cJass city regulating the
construction, alteration, improvement, repair, or maintenance of
buildings or the installation of equipment therein. All requirements of
statutes and charters for the publication or posting of ordinances shall
be satisfied in such case if the ordinance incorporating the statute,
regulation ordinance or code is published or posted in the required
manner and if, prior to such posting or publication, at least three eep-
ies one copy of the ordinance or code ate is marked as the official
espies copy and filed for use and examination by the public in the office
of the municipal clerk or recorder. Provisions of the statute, rule, regu-
lation ordinance or code thus incorporated in such ordinance by ref-
erence shall be as much a part of the ordinance as if they had been set
out in full therein. The clerk or recorder of the municipality shall furnish
a copy of any such ordinance thus incorporated by reference at cost
to any person upon request. This section does not authorize any mu-
nicipality to adopt ordinances on any subject on which it does not
have power by statute or charter to legislate. The term "code" as used
herein means any compilation of regulations or standards or part there-
of prepared by any governmental agency, including regional and county
planning agencies or any trade or professional association for general
distribution in printed form as a standard or model on the subject of
building construction, plumbing, electric wiring, inflammable liquids,
sanitary provisions, planning, zoning, subdivision, housing, public
health, safety, or welfare.

Approved May 28,1969.

CHAPTER 851—S. F. No. 1102
[Coded]

An act relating to the promotion, advertising, research and the
development of milk and milk products; providing for a Minnesota
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dairy association board of directors and prescribing their duties and
authority; prescribing a fee on milk production subject to the'act;
providing for its collection; and providing penalties for violation-'

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [32B.01] Dairy promotion act; citation. :. This
act may be cited as the "dairy promotion act of Minnesota".

Sec. 2. [32B.02] Purpose. It is hereby declared that
the product development, marketing, and promotion of milk and milk
products in Minnesota is important to the general welfare of the peo-
ple of the state of Minnesota; that it is in the public interest that bet-
ter methods of production, processing, and marketing of milk and
milk products produced in Minnesota be fostered, encouraged, devel-
oped, and improved so that the milk industry within the state of Min-
nesota, the people employed by said industry, directly and indirectly,
and the people of the state of Minnesota shall be benefited thereby,
the accomplishment of which requires and demands provision for the
establishment of a Minnesota dairy association board of directors for
the purpose and with the objectives of contributing to the stabilization
and improvement of the agricultural economy of this state. The provi-
sion of this act shall not be construed to abrogate or limit in any way
the rights, powers, duties, and functions of the office of the commis-
sioner of agriculture or any other agency of the state, but shall be
supplementary thereto and in aid and cooperation therewith.

Sec. 3. [32B.03] Definitions. Subdivision 1. For the
purpose of this act the terms defined in this section shall have the
meanings ascribed to them.

Subd. 2. "Milk" is defined as the whole, fresh, clean, lacteal
secretion obtained by the complete milking of one or more healthy
cows excluding that obtained within 15 days before or five days after
calfing or such longer period as may be necessary to render the milk
practically cholesterum free. The name "milk" unqualified means,
cows* milk.

Subd. 3. "Commissioner" means the commissioner of agricul-
ture.

Subd. 4. "Board of directors" means the board of 22 pro-
ducer members who direct and assist the commissioner of agriculture
in administration of this act.

Subd. 5. "Producer" means any person or persons, partner-
ship, corporation or cooperative, in the state of Minnesota, which
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produces milk as.defined above and sells this milk or.cream into com-
mercial channels.either for fresh or. processing purposes. ... -,

Subd. 6. "Private processor'* means a privately owned dairy
processor legally constituted under the laws of Minnesota for the pur-
poses of buying or marketing milk and milk products, whether domi-
ciled within the state or without.

Subd, 7. "Producer-processor" means a producer as herein
defined, who processes and markets his own production. For the pur-
pose of collecting the check-off he becomes the "first buyer" as herein
defined. . '• • .

Subd. 8. "Qualified voter" means any producer as defined
herein:

Subd. 9. "Promotional order" means an order issued by the
commissioner of agriculture pursuant to this act which establishes a
program for marketing, advertising, research and development in the
processing, distributing, sale of, or handling of milk and milk prod-
ucts and providing for the collection of fees for financing any such
program.

Subd. 10. "Cooperative" means a nonprofit association of
dairy farmers legally constituted under the laws of Minnesota or the
laws of other states who have gathered together for purposes of bar-
gaining for a price of marketing their milk and milk products. This
will affect all cooperatives buying milk from Minnesota producers,
whether domiciled within the state or without.

Subd. 11. "First buyer*' means any person who purchases
milk from the producer in the first instance.

Sec. . 4. [32B.04] Board of directors; creation,
membership. Subdivision 1. Upon the petition of 1000 or more
producers, the commissioner of agriculture shall proceed to hold the
election for the 22 area producer members of the board of directors
and these elections must be held within six months of the date the pe-
tition is presented to the commissioner. The commissioner shall divide
the state into 11 equal areas, in accordance with the milk production,
and so far as is possible these districts shall follow county lines and
shall provide for the election of two producer members residing in
each district.

The commissioner shall be an ex officio nonvoting member of
the board of directors,

The board of directors shall elect annually from its membership
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a chairman and vice chairman and such other, officers as it may.! deem
appropriate. " ' - , ' ' . . / ' . . ' " ' . " " . ' 1 . "

The commissioner shall appoint.a nominating committee of pro-
ducers in each district, to nominate members for election to represent,
its district. '., . _ " . ' ' . ' . ' . " ' ' . ' ' " • ' . .

Subd. 2. Terms .of members. . In the election of board
members the producer, receiving the highest vote shall serve for a pe-
riod of two years and the producer with the next highest vote for a
period of one.year and.as'their terms expire, there.shall be an election
each year and a producer member of the board of directors shall be
elected for a period of two years in each area! The term of the board
member shall terminate when the election in that area is held to name
his successor. When, a vacancy occurs for any reason, the board .of
directors shall appoint a successor to fill the unexpired term. This suc-
cessor shall be from the same district in .which the vacancy .occurs'.

Subd. 3.' In the administration of this act, the commissioner,
but always with the assistance of the board of directors, shall 'have
and may exercise any of the administrative powers conferred by1 Min-
nesota Statutes, Chapter 17, Section 17.101 and 17,03,' to be exer-
cised in the manner as provided hi Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 15,
Section 15.0412. • • . .. . • •

Subd. 4.: The board of directors shall meet within 15 days
after their election has been certified by the commissioner. The com-
missioner and board of directors shall formulate .a promotional order
establishing^ program for research and development to promote the
marketing of milk and milk products including but not limited to mar-
keting, research, .processing,'distribution and advertising. The order
shall provide for the method.of collecting fees from milk-producers hi
Minnesota to finance the proposed activities and the fees shall not ex-
ceed one percent of the market value of the product sold by the pro-
ducer. The exact fee must be stated in the promotional order and.can
be changed only by a referendum vote, conducted hi the same manner
as the promotional referendum. For the first two years of this promo-:
tional order, the fee shall not exceed one half of one percent of mar-
ket value of the'product sold by the producer. The commissioner,
with the advice and consent of the board of directors'shall hold a
public hearing on the promotional-order and shall thereafter conduct
a referendum on the final promotional order. The commissioner with
the advice and consent of the board of directors shall schedule and
specify procedures for the referendum. The commissioner shall count
and tabulate all ballots. The promotional order shall become effective
if approved by a majority of those voting in the referendum. The pro-
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motional order shall provide amongst other things for the collection
of fees from producers by the first buyer. Fees collected shall be ex-
pended only for the specific purpose for which collected.

Each cooperative and private processor shall file with the com-
missioner a list of producers, who market the bulk of their production
with said cooperative or private processor,

Subd. 5. No member of the board of directors shall receive a
salary as such but shall be entitled to a reasonable per diem not to
exceed $25 per day while attending board meetings as well as actual
expenses incurred while engaged in the duties herein authorized. The
board of directors may appoint an attorney for the board of directors
and the commissioner, and.they shall fix the compensation of the at-
torney who shall act for the board and the commissioner in all man-
ners. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 8, shall not apply
to this attorney. The commissioner, with the advice and consent of
the board of directors, may (a) enter into contracts or agreements
with the Minnesota department of agriculture, (b) employ such agen-
cies and personnel, public or. private, as deemed necessary and fix
their compensations and terms of employment, (c) appoint industry
and university personnel to serve the board in an advisory capacity.
In addition to other powers and duties of the board of directors, as
herein set forth, they shall have the following additional duties and
powers: (a) to draft and administer the promotional order, (b) to
recommend to the commissioner of 'agriculture the administrative
rules and regulations relating to the promotional order, (c) to recom-
mend amendments to the order, (d)-to submit.to the commissioner
an estimated budget for the operation and implementation of the
order, (e) to assess producers and provide the procedure for the
collection of funds to finance the promotional order and to collect
such necessary information" and data as the commissioner and board
of directors may deem necessary to the proper administration of this
act, (f) to provide for an annual audit of funds to be made by a qual-
ified auditing firm, (g) to coordinate and report on the programs of
the promotional order. Said report is to be available to producers
through their processors. •

All records of the board of directors shall be public records and
shall be accessible for inspection as provided for by Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 15.17, Subdivision 4.

Sec. 5. [32B.05] Meetings, quorum. A majority of the
voting members of the board of directors shall constitute a quorum
for the transaction of all business .in carrying out the duties of the
board. . . •
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Sec. 6. [32B.06] Suspension or termination of milk pro-
motional order. Subdivision 1. The commissioner, with the ad-
vice "and consent of the board of directors shall suspend or terminate
a promotional order whenever he finds, after a public hearing, that an
order is contrary to or does not tend to effectuate the declared pur-
poses or provisions of this act provided that such suspension or termi-
nation shall not become effective until the expiration of the then cur-
rent calendar year.

Subd. 2. A subsequent referendum, using initial voting proce-
dures, shall be held prior to January 1, 1975, and each five years
thereafter. The order shall terminate at the end of the calendar year,
if a majority referendum vote is negative.

Subd. 3. Any funds remaining with the board of directors
after the termination of an order under this section shall be expended
to meet the existing obligations of the board of directors. Any surplus
remaining shall be expended for market research purposes in Minne-
sota, or other lawful purposes under the act, at the discretion of the
board of directors. .

Sec. 7. [32B.07] Prospective fees; milk marketing
program. Fees collected pursuant to this act shall be deposited.in a
bank or banks or other depository approved by the commissioner of
banks and shall be disbursed by such .officers and employees as may
be approved by the commissioner of agriculture with the advice and
consent of the board of directors for the necessary expenses incurred
with respect to this act. All persons authorized to control, handle, or
deposit these fees shall be bonded. The amount, manner and payment
of such bonds shall be the responsibility of the board of directors. All
fees collected by the first buyer of milk.must be.remitted within 30
days of collection of same. .

Sec, 8. [32B.08] Priority of lien. All rights and obliga-
tions created under this act shall have priority to all other liens, secu-
rity interests or rights created by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 336,
provided that this section shall not impair any security interests which
have been perfected prior to the effective date of this act.

Sec, 9. [32B.09] Refund of fees; milk marketing
program. Any producer may by the use of forms furnished by the
commissioner of agriculture have the fee paid pursuant to this act re-
funded to him, provided such request for refund is received 'in the
office of the commissioner within 60 days following the payment of
such fee. The date of payment of such fee shall be defined as the date
of producer settlement by the first buyer to the producer.
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Sec. 10. [32B.10] Misdemeanor to. violate provisions of
this act - Any person who violates any provision of this act or rule
or regulation of the commissioner promulgated pursuant hereto, is
guilty of a misdemeanor. ;

Sec. 11. [32B.11] Gross misdemeanor to violate provi-
sions of this act. Any processor who violates section 7 of this act is
guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Sec. 12. [32B.12] The commissioner of agriculture may
accept funds, private and public, for the purpose of conducting a ref-
erendum or doing any other act or thing required under the terms and
provisions of this act, and any moneys so received by the commis-
sioner shall be deposited in.the state treasury and are hereby appro-
priated annually for the purpose set forth herein.

.Sec . 13. [32B.13] Nonliability of state; severability.
Subdivision 1. . No liability shall be imposed upon the state of Minne-
sota for any acts or omissions of the commissioner or of the dairy as-
sociation board of directors established pursuant to this act.

Subd. 2. If any section, subdivision or other portion of this
act shall be adjudged unconstitutional by a court of competent juris-
diction, such adjudication shall not impair the validity of the remain-
ing sections, subdivisions or portions of this act.

Approved May 28, 1969.

CHAPTER 852—S. F. No. 1678

An act relating to descent of cemetery lots; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1967, Section 52 5.14. • ' .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 525.14, is
amended to read:

525.14 Cemetery lots; descent. Subject to the right of in-
terment of the decedent therein, a cemetery lot or burial plot, unless
disposed of as provided in section 306.29, shall descend free of all
debts as follows:

(1) To his surviving spouse, a life estate with right, of inter-
ment of such spouse therein, and remainder over to the person er a«-
30elation who would be entitled to the fee if there were no spouse,
provided, however, if no person so entitled to the remainder of the fee
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